CONTRACT # WS942
Amendment # 1

CONTRACT AMENDMENT BETWEEN

THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

AND

CITY OF GAINESVILLE

This is an Amendment to the Contract between the Florida Department of Corrections (“Department’) and
the City of Gainesville (“Agency”), to provide for the use of inmate labor in work programs.

This Amendment:

Renews the Contract for three (3) years pursuant to Section L., B., Contract Renewal; and revises
the end date of the Contract referenced in Section I., CONTRACT TERM/RENEWAL, A.; The
Department is exercising its renewal option for the final renewal period;

Revises Section II., B., 1., Responsibilities of the Department, a.;

Revises Section IV., CONTRACT MANAGEMENT, first paragraph;

Revises Section IV., A., Department’s Contract Manager;

Revises Section IV., B., Department’s Contract Administrator;

Revises Section VII, A., Records;

Revises Section VII., C., Disputes;

Revises Section VII., D., Force Majeure;

Adds Section VII., 1., Cooperation with Inspector General;

Adds Section VIL., J., Sovereign Immunity;

Adds Section VII., K., Americans with Disabilities Act; and

Replaces Addendum A with Revised Addendum A, effective December 16, 2017 pursuant to
Section III., A., Payment to the Department, 5.

Original Contract period: December 16, 2014 through December 15, 2017.

In accordance with Section V., CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS, the following changes are hereby made:

1. Section I, CONTRACT TERM/RENEWAL, A., is hereby revised to read:

L

CONTRACT TERM/RENEWAL

A. This Contract shall begin on December 16, 2014 or the last date of signature by all parties,
whichever is later.

This Contract shall end at midnight three (3) years from the last date of signature by all
parties or December 15, 2020, whichever is later. In the event this Contract is signed by the

parties on different dates, the latter date shall control.

This Contract is in its final renewal term.

Page 1 of 8



CONTRACT # WS942
Amendment # 1

2. Section I, B., 1., Responsibilities of the Department, a., is hereby revised to read:

II. B. 1. Responsibilities of the Department

a. Pursuant to Rule 33-601.202(2)(a), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.),
supervision of the work squad(s) will be provided by the Department. The
Department shall provide two (2) Correctional Work Squad Officer position(s)
to supervise an inmate work squad(s). This Contract provides for two (2) Work
Squad(s) of up to five (5) inmates each.

3. Section IV., CONTRACT MANAGEMENT, first paragraph, is hereby revised to read:
Iv. CONTRACT MANAGEMENT
The Department will be responsible for the project management of this Contract. The
Department has assigned the following named individuals, address, and phone number as
indicated, as Department’s Contract Manager and Department’s Contract Administrator for the

Project.

4. Section IV., A., Department’s Contract Manager, is hereby revised to read:

IV. A. Department’s Contract Manager

The Field Office Manager of the Lancaster Correctional Institution represented in this
Contract is designated as the Department’s Contract Manager and is responsible for
enforcing performance of the Contract terms and conditions and shall serve as a liaison
with the Agency. The title, address, and telephone number of the Department’s
Contract Manager for this Contract is:

Field Office Manager

Lancaster Correctional Institution

3449 S. W. State Road 26

Trenton, Florida 32693-5641

Telephone: (352) 463-5036

Email: Everett.Perrin@fdc.myflorida.com

5. Section IV., B., Department’s Contract Administrator, is hereby revised to read:

IV. B. Department’s Contract Administrator

The Department’s Contract Administrator is responsible for maintaining a Contract file
on this Contract service and will serve as a liaison with the Department’s Contract
Manager.

The title, address, and telephone number of the Department’s Contract Administrator
for this Contract is:

Page 2 of 8



CONTRACT # WS942
Amendment # 1

Contract Administrator

Bureau of Procurement

Florida Department of Corrections
501 South Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2500
Telephone: (850) 717-3681

Fax: (850) 488-7189

6. Section VII., A., Records, is hereby revised to read:

VIL

A.

Records

The Agency agrees to allow the Department and the public access to any documents,
papers, letters, or other materials subject to the provisions of Chapter 119 and Section
945.10, Florida Statutes (F.S.), made or received by the Agency in conjunction with this
Contract. The Agency’s refusal to comply with this provision shall constitute sufficient
cause for termination of this Contract.

7. Section VII., C., Disputes, is hereby revised to read:

VIL

C.

Disputes

Any dispute concerning performance of the Contract shall be resolved informally by the
Department’s Contract Manager. Any dispute that cannot be resolved informally shall
be reduced to writing and delivered to the Assistant Deputy Secretary of Institutions.
The Assistant Deputy Secretary of Institutions, shall decide the dispute, reduce the
decision to writing, and deliver a copy to the Agency, with a copy to the Department’s
Contract Administrator, and Department’s Contract Manager.

8. Section VIL, D., Force Majeure, is hereby revised to read:

VIL

D.

Force Majeure

Neither party shall be liable for loss or damage suffered as a result of any delay or failure in
performance under this Contract or interruption of performance resulting directly or
indirectly from acts of God, fire, explosions, earthquakes, floods, water, wind, lightning, civil
or military authority, acts of public enemy, war, riots, civil disturbances, insurrections,
strikes, or labor disputes.

9. Section VIIL,, I., Cooperation with Inspector General, is hereby added to read:

VIL

L

Cooperation with Inspector General

In accordance with Section 20.055(5), F.S., the Agency understands and will comply
with its duty to cooperate with the Inspector General in any investigation, audit,
inspection, review, or hearing.

10. Section VIL, J., Sovereign Immunity, is hereby added to read:

VIL

1.

Sovereign Immunity

The Agency and the Department are state agencies or political subdivisions as defined
in Section 768.28, F.S., and agree to be fully responsible for acts and omissions of their

Page 3 of 8



CONTRACT # WS942
Amendment # 1

own agents or employees to the extent permitted by law. Nothing herein is intended to
serve as a waiver of sovereign immunity by either party to which sovereign immunity
may be applicable. Further, nothing herein shall be construed as consent by a state
agency or political subdivision of the State of Florida to be sued by third parties in any
matter arising out of this Contract.

11. Section VII, K., American with Disabilities Act, is hereby added to read:

VII. K. American with Disabilities Act

The Contractor shall comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act. In the event of
the Contractor’s noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses, the Americans with
Disabilities Act, or with any other such rules, regulations, or orders, this Contract may
be canceled, terminated, or suspended in whole or in part and the Contractor may be
declared ineligible for further Contracts.

12. Replaces Addendum A with revised Addendum A.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Page 4 of 8



CONTRACT # WS942
Amendment # 1

All other terms and conditions of the original Contract remain in full force and effect.
This Amendment shall begin on the last date of signature by all parties.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed by their
undersigned officials as duly authorized.

AGENCY: CITY OF GAINESVILLE

SIGNED /QQ\J
BY: C

NAME: At s
4/

7

TITLE: d /M -~ :yPPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
_) L | s "

) v 4
DATE: /L-£-)7) vid C, Schwaftz, Asst. Ci mey 11

City of Gainesville, Florida

FEIN:

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS Approved as to form and legality, subject to

execution.
SIGNED | SIGNED
] v
NAME: Kasey B. Faulk NAME: @ Kenneth S. Steely
TITLE: Chief, Bureau of Procurement TITLE: General Counsel

DATE: \le% 7] DATE: I ;'l Ql [ ?/

Page 5 of 8



8 J0 9 abed ¥0-C1-10/€0-20-90 PSSIASY Y Wnpusppy

X] oON []s3A :a3”INDIY ¥I VYL A3SOTONI
0 ON [ s3A :3YINDIY IDIAYIS HLIM INOHd ¥VINTI3D

fouaby ay) Aq pepinold aq 0} ale
9AO0QE || uonoag ul pa)si| jou saliddns pue sjeusiew ‘quawdinbs ‘sjoo |
:S3ISN3IdX3 AONIOV TVYNOLLIAav ‘il

00°00S‘L $ Aousby o] joenuo) Ag pajjig @g o1 - TVLOL"

00°00S°1 $ z ‘sesuadxe aANjel]SIUILPE L0 pUE ‘SUONEUIDORA ‘Sysew ‘sjue|jadal

J09su| ‘s}o|l0} 8|qepod ‘s19|002 00|6| ‘synopuey ‘subis Buiuiem ‘synd
xa|} ‘U uonosjoud [euosiad Iy pie 1siy ‘Jaysinbunxs aliy ‘)seA Ajejes
Angisia ybiy eyewur ysan Aoges Aljigisia ybiy yejs ‘sjeod uiey
:Buimol|o} ay} 0} pajiwi| 89 Jou Aew Jng SpNjoul S}S0)

:AONIOV JH1 A9 A3SAHNGITY 39 OL SL1SO0I FAILVILSININGY “li

1S09 |enuuy spenbg
|elol JaquinN

("10e1UOD SIY) Jo sasodind 0} jley Suo pue awi} se pajuasaidal ‘Juswedsp ay) Aq papiroid
abeyoed Jyouaq abelane sy} pue JaodiyQ [euoioalo) e Joj Aed jo ajel Alunoy abelaAe ay) apnjoul ||eys uonesuadwo)
10 ajey AunoH swipeAQ ayl) -ajqedijdde ji ‘68" L$ SI JorUOY SIY} 10} uoijesuadwion Jo ajey AUNOH SWIHBAQ Yl V|
‘Aed swuaA0 SpN|dUl JOU S0P }SOD [enuuy
"}S02 uoljisod/[puuosiad Bupindal B Jou S| SIY) Se J0eljuod Jo JedA 1sii 0} pajwli| 1S0D,

006LLGLL $ 002685 $ Kauaby o] joenuo) Ag pajjig @g oL - TVLOL
006222 $ 00's22'C $ « SpJepuelg aaisne jeulwu)/bulutel |
00°00. $ 00°0S€ $ aouBUB)UIR\ WIOHUN
00008 $ 00°00¥% $ aseyoind wuopun
00°00% $ 00°002 $ splepue)sg @o)snp [eulwu)/buluiel |
00'80L $ 00'vS€e $ JUBWSSASSY [duuoslad dlels
00°¢ve $ oolct $ soueuUSUIE)\ pue Jledoy
00962 $ 00'82ZL°L $ JuswAed eAnusou| Alejes
00'88€80L $ « 00V6LYS  $ 2 JoydninN sJeOWO # Aejes s190l10
*AON3OV JHL A9 d3IS¥NGNITY 39 Ol
SISNIdX3-A3 LV NOLLISOd ANV STIVIVS ¥301440 AVNDS MHOM TVNOILOIHHOD I
3S09 [enuuy 3S09 [enuuy
1ej01 192140 1ed *»+AJNIOV OL A3DIOANI 39 OL 41 ATNO SIX09 AIAVHS NI SHIINdILTNN BILNTssx

L10Z ‘91 JequieoeQ aAROaYT L#AINY ‘ZY6SM Joquinp j3oenuo Kousbesju)
a|jiIAsaulen) jo A9 10} SIS0 Jo |ie}aq penbg yiop, ajewu]
V Wnpusppy pasirey



o

L
=

8
K1

840 / abed ¥0-C1-10/€0-C0-90 PSSINSY vV WNpusppy

"SWIHSAO JO }S09 8y} 4o} Juswpedaq ay) Ag Ajejeledss pa)jiq a9 ||IM pue s}sod yons Aed 0} sealbe Aousby Bunoeijuod ay)

[o0ggLzZzLs |

006L2°ZL1LS
00°005°L$
00612611$
150D
[ejoL

00'696'7$
00'696'7$

}sod
lejol

00'696'%

R AR D

00'696'%

s)sixg
Apealy

fousby Ag
papinold

Aousby
ol li'g

1so)
|ejol

1102

‘yuswpedaq ay} Aq panoidde si yoiym penbs 3Jom oy} Jo} sWilBA0 sisanbai Aousby Bunoenuos ay) J
‘S1S02 FNILIIAO “llIA

('IA pue "A suonoas jo |ejo])
:LOVHLNOD HLIM G3LVIOOSSY SLS0D 11V 40 TVLOL “lIA

;Joesjuo) Ag Aouaby o] paojjig @g ol - [e}ol puels °¢
"Il uonoeg woly - salddng Ajunoag pue sasuadx3g pajeley oY1 2
’| UOOSS WYY - Sesuadxy pajeloy-UoilISOd pue saleles JadlQ [BUOOBLI0D |

:LOVELNOD A9 AON3OV O1 d371I9 39 OL S1S0D TVLOlL ’IA
:Bulubisg joeau0) }y Aousby Ag pasueapy ag o] - [e}0L puels g

‘Al Uonoag woyy - jeyden bunelsadp L
:AONJOV A9 d3ONVAQV 39 OL S1S0D 1V1OlL A

Kouaby Ag paosueapy ag o] [eydes Bunesado TvV.LOL

| %] 00°00¥S$ OOV OIPeY PeIUNON SoIUSA

b 006967 _$ X 00'6967$ INOOVI olpey pieH pueH
spun Jo 150D *AONIOV A9 G3ONVAQV 39 OL TVLIdVO ONILYEIO “Al
JaquinN jun 18d

‘gl Jaquiada( aAIddYT LEAINY ‘TP6SM Jequinp joesuo) Aouabessyu|

a||IAsaulen) jo A} 10} S)S0 Jo [1e}ag penbg YI0\) Sjewu|
V Wnpusppy pasiasy



8 J0 g abed ¥0-C1-10/€0-20-90 P3SINSY v Wnpusppy

‘paiinoul a1e sableyo se Ajpjeredas pajjiq a9 ||Im eale Siy} Ul Juswaaibe Auy “IlIA uonoas

"a1ay pakedsip aq ||Im |/ PUe "/ SUOIOSS Ul pajedipul se Aousby au) Aq pled aq 0} JoeuOD Y} UM Pajeloosse spuny [e}0} 8y | ‘lIA uonoag
‘a1ay pake|dsip aq |im ‘sjuswAed Ajuauenb [enba ul Aed pue ‘Ajjenioeljuod amo [Im Aousby ay) spuny [e)o} ay | ‘IA uoioes

‘Ino pa||y Apedoud si wioy ay) usym aiay paAeldsip aq |im paubis si }oeju0d 8y} swi 8y} Je apiaoid jsnw Aousby syl spuny [ejo} ay | ‘A Uoijoag

"JOBJUOD SIY} JO uoleulwss) 10 pud ay} uodn Aousby ay} 0} 1s09 ou je juswpedsq ay) Aq pawweliboidsp
AT13LVIAININI o9 [leus ‘Aousby sy Jo Juswpedsq ay) Aq paseyaind Jayjaym ‘(s)penbs ylom ayy Ag pasn pue Aousnbaly
olpel s )Juswpuedaq ay} 0} pawwelboud s| jey) Aousby ay} Aq paseyoind 1o paumo Juswdinba uopesunwwod oipel [V :J1LON
‘olpel yoes
10} (,S1s1x3 Apeauly, pue ,Aousby Aq papinold, ‘. Aousby 0} |jig,) saxoq ajqeoldde xoayo -awn siy} je paseyoind Buiaq jou si (s)oipes e
J1)ue|q uwn|od }S0) [BJ0] Sy} SABST "SUWN|OD }SO) [E}O] PUE ‘SHun JO Jaquinp ‘olpel Jo adA} 8y} 10} 1S0D Nun 184 8y} Ul || pue olpel Jo
adA} ay) Joj xoq 8y} ¥oayy “paubis si Joesuo) ay) awi ay) je aseyoind ay) puny isnw Aousby oy} ‘(s)olpel e seseyoind juswpedsq ay) Jj
‘way) spinoud o} Ajiqisuodsal s fousby ay) s1 )| "S|qe|ieAe &g 0S|e UOBOIUNWWOD JO sueaw Alepuodas ‘dnyoeq e jey) patiajaid si )|
‘sjendoidde si suoyd Jejn||eo JOo/puE OIpEl BIA UOHEIIUNWWOY) WO0Y |0JJuU0D S,uoln}isu] 8y} Y)IMm UOHBOIUNWWOD

108.Ip Jo sueaw Atewud (1) auo 1ses| Je aney Asy} jey) salinbal spenbg 3JoAA SpISINQ Joj ainpaoold suswpuedsq syl Al Uonjodg

“Jobeuey 10e1U0D) 8y} Aq palinbal S| Jajiel] pasojouT UE Jo/pue 82IAI8S UM auoyd Jejn||@) e Jayjeym ajeoipul 0} 0N, J0 ,S8A, doeyD ‘Il Uonoasg

"IA uonoag ui [ejo} sy} soejd pue penbs Jad 00°0G/$ Jo

asuadxs |enuue paxl sy} 8)e|ndjed Ajjesijewolne [|Im Jeayspealds sy} pue Joeqjuod siy} Joj pasn spenbs Jo Jaquinu ay) ul adA |

‘papesu uaym paliddns-al aq jsnw penbs Huiob-uo ue pue paddinba Ajusioyns aq isnw penbs mau yy Juswdinba

paainbal yons sayyuspl || uooes 1Y (Idd) uswdinba uonosjolid jeuosiad e pue 1y pie jsiiy e yum paddinba si

penbs Jiay} Buunsus Joj a|qisuodsal 8q s19210O penbg YIOoAA (1B 1By} salinbal spenbg 3JIopA apISINQ Joj ainpadoud sjuswyedsaq ay |
‘Buiylofo pue ‘sjsan ‘subis Ajojes Jo asn ay) se yons sainseaw A}ajes alinbal sainpaosold yjesy |ejuswiucdinus pue Alajes ‘|l uonoeg

" JoldniA s192140 #. SU} palsjus aney NoA J8)je ,splepuels aoisnpe [euiwi)/buiuiel],, Joj uwnjod

WJS0D [enuuy [ejo],, 8U} Ul (Q) 018Z B Jdjud ‘©dUS)SIXd JO Jeah }sll 8y} puokaq Si penbg YIOAA SIUL J| ‘Uwn|jod

WJS0D [enuuy [B]0],, 8Y) 9)e|nd[ed Ajjednewolne |[Im }aayspealds ay) ‘}oenuod sy} 104 palinbal si19oujQ Jo Jaquinu ay) Buusjus Ag
‘paxy aie pue neaing uonenjend juswabeuel pue jobpng ay) Aq JeaA [eosl yoes paujuwilalap ale uonoas Siy} Ul S}soD '] Uoyoasg

L10Z ‘91 Jaquiaoaq aARO8y3 LEAINY ‘TY6SM Jequinp joenuo) Kousbesjuj
ajjIAsaules) Jo A1) 10} S)S09 JO [Ie}ag penbg 3Jop\ ajewiu|

SNOILONYLSNI - V Wnpusppy



